
Please ask for Amanda Clayton
Direct Line: 01246 34 5273
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk

The Chair and Members of Standards 
and Audit Committee

29 January 2020

Dear Councillor,

Please attend a meeting of the STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE to 
be held on WEDNESDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2020 at 2.00 pm in Committee Room 1, 
Town Hall, Rose Hill, Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out below.

AGENDA

Part 1(Public Information)

1.   Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to Items on the 
Agenda 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

3.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)

4.   Local Government Act 1972 - Exclusion of Public 

To move “That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act".

Part 2 (Non Public Information)

5.   Rufford Close Update 

Public Document Pack



6.   Annual Report - Standards of Conduct (Pages 7 - 16)

7.   Re-admission of  the public 

8.   Summary of Internal Audit Reports Issued (Pages 17 - 24)

9.   2018/19 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan Update (Pages 25 - 
42)

10.   CIPFA Fraud and Corruption Tracker Survey 2019 (Pages 43 - 74)

11.   National Fraud Initiative (Pages 75 - 88)

12.   Treasury Management Strategy 2020/21 (Pages 89 - 118)

Yours sincerely,

Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer



S&A 27.11.19
1

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 27th November, 2019

Present:-

Councillor Rayner (Chair)

Councillors Brady
Kellman
T Murphy

Councillors Snowdon
Brittain

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme

23   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

No declarations of interest were received.

24   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Caulfield.

25   MINUTES 

RESOLVED – 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee held 
on 25 September, 2019 were agreed as a true record and signed by the 
Chair.

26   SUMMARY OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED 

The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report summarising 
the internal audit reports issued during the period 17 August 2019 to 1 
November 2019, in respect of reports issued relating to the 2019/20 
internal audit plan.

It was noted that nine reports had been issued during this period and had 
been given the following levels of assurance:

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



S&A 27.11.19
2

-      ‘Substantial Assurance’ – 1

-      ‘Reasonable Assurance’ – 7

- ‘Limited Assurance’ – 1

The committee was informed that no fraud had been discovered.

The Town Centre Operations Manager attended to discuss the audit 
report carried out on Car Parks Income. It was clarified that the Limited 
Assurance status was due to the recommendations from the previous 
audit, in 2017, not having been implemented. 

The Town Centre Operations Manager gave an update on each 
recommendation including the steps taken and the future plans. The 
Chair requested that a progress report be submitted to the January 
meeting of the committee and then a full report be presented to the April 
meeting. 

It was suggested that the date of the previous audit would be a useful 
inclusion in the report for the new members of the committee.

The Town Centre Operations Manager was also asked to give an update 
on a recommendation from a previous audit report concerning 
procurement at the Market Hall Café. It was explained that a central 
procurement exercise was underway across all the council’s catering 
outlets to achieve cost savings through rationalisation and to increase 
operating profits. The tenders would be processed through the DSFS 
system with key consideration given to customer preferences, quality and 
cost.

* RESOLVED –

That the report be noted.

27   MAZARS 2019/2020 PROGRESS REPORT 

The external auditor presented an update to the committee. The following 
key points were highlighted;

 A new audit director had been appointed, Mark Dalton, who would 
attend the February committee meeting.

 There had been no significant changes to the risk profile.

Page 4



S&A 27.11.19
3

 Mazars had undertaken one piece of non-audit related work for the 
council.

The committee’s attention was also drawn to a selection of recent 
publications relevant to their audit function.

*RESOLVED – 

That the update report be noted.

28   CSPL REVIEW OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT ETHICAL STANDARDS - 
AMENDMENTS TO PROCEDURES 

The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented a report to the committee 
outlining amendments to the Council’s procedures and guidance following 
the review by the Committee on Standards in Public Life (CSPL) on local 
government ethical standards. It was explained that the review had 
previously been considered by the committee in April 2019. 

Members discussed the wording of the recommendations in appendix 2 
and the Chair and Deputy Monitoring Officer responded to questions from 
Members. 

*RESOLVED – 

That the amendments be approved.

29   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 

RESOLVED –

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

30   PROCUREMENT 

The Client Officer presented a report to the committee on the external 
procurement contract. The committee heard that the current procurement 
contract was agreed in December 2015 and since then had been 
impacted by a number of significant changes including the responsibility 

Page 5



S&A 27.11.19
4

for managing the contract moving between the Council’s service areas 
and the NHS team becoming a wholly owned subsidiary. In September 
2019 the contract management responsibility was returned to the 
Customers, Commissioning and Change portfolio.  

The Client Manager was working collaboratively with the new Derbyshire 
Support and Facilities Service (DSFS), meeting with them every two 
weeks. The DSFS had put a new senior procurement partner in place with 
local government experience and had committed to spending more time 
with CBC officers to build relationships and understanding. The Council’s 
Corporate Management Team had agreed that procurement awareness 
training would be mandatory for all Service Managers.

The committee heard that the new DSFS unit was continuing to build 
capacity, the contract register was robust and the DSFS were committed 
to deliver the outcomes agreed in their contract. The Contract Manager 
would monitor the situation but had seen reassuring improvements.

The Assistant Director for Customers, Commissioning and Change (CCC) 
advised the committee that procurement had moved into the CCC service 
area in order to provide a level of focus. A three-year improvement 
programme was underway which would be underpinned by the ICT 
investments being made throughout the Council. It was recognised that 
the Council was not yet receiving the support it required from the contract 
but that would be a key requirement moving forward.

The Chair agreed that the process was a slow one but necessary in order 
to achieve the best possible outcome. It was requested that the Client 
Manager report back to the committee following the audit update due 
before April 2020 to give an overview of the progress made.

*RESOLVED – 

That a report be made to the committee following the audit update in 
Spring 2020.

Page 6



Document is Restricted

Page 7

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

For publication

Summary of Internal Audit Reports Issued 2019/20 

For publication 

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 To present for members’ information a summary of Internal Audit 
Reports issued during the period 2nd November 2019 to 10th January 
2020 in respect of reports issued relating to the 2019/20 internal audit 
plan. 

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That the report be noted.

3.0 Report details

3.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require that the Internal Audit 
Consortium Manager reports periodically to the Standards and Audit 
Committee in respect of performance against the audit plan. Significant 
risk and control issues should also be reported.

3.2 Attached, as Appendix A, is a summary of reports issued covering the 
period 2nd November 2019 to 10th January 2020, for audits included in 

Meeting: Standards and Audit Committee

Date: 5th February 2020

Cabinet portfolio: Governance

Report by: Internal Audit Consortium Manager

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



2

the 2019/20 internal audit plan. This period 5 reports have been issued 
4 with Substantial assurance and one with reasonable assurance. 

3.3 Appendix A shows for each report a summary of the scope and 
objectives of the audit, the overall conclusion of the audit and the 
number of recommendations made / agreed where a full response has 
been received.   

3.4 The conclusion column of Appendix A gives an overall assessment of 
the assurance that can be given in terms of the controls in place and 
the system’s ability to meet its objectives and manage risk in line with 
the definitions below. 

Assurance 
Level

Definition

Substantial 
Assurance

There is a sound system of controls in place, 
designed to achieve the system objectives. 
Controls are being consistently applied and 
risks well managed.

Reasonable 
Assurance

The majority of controls are in place and 
operating effectively, although some control 
improvements are required. The system 
should achieve its objectives. Risks are 
generally well managed.

Limited 
Assurance

Certain important controls are either not in 
place or not operating e
[...]
at fees 
and charges are 
levied correctly, that 
banking is prompt 
and to review a 
sample of searches.

Substantial 13/11/19 4/12/19 Report 
Accepted

0 0

016 Housing 
Benefits / 
Council Tax 
Support

To ensure all 
payments are 
accurate and timely in 
line with benefit 
regulations

Substantial 21/11/19 2/12/19 Report 
Accepted

0 0

017 Cash and Bank To ensure that all 
income is receipted 
and banked promptly 
and accurately

Substantial 26/11/19 17/12/19 Report 
Accepted

0 0

P
age 22



7

Report 
Ref No.

Report Title Scope & Objectives Assurance 
Level

Date Number of 
Recommendations

Report 
Issued

Response 
Due

Response 
Received

Made Accepted

018 Accounts 
Receivable

To ensure that 
invoices are raised in 
a timely manner and 
that adequate debt 
collection procedures 
are in place.

Substantial 6/12/19 30/12/19 18/12/19 1L 1

019 Accounts 
Payable

To ensure that all 
invoices are paid in 
an accurate and 
timely manner and 
are supported by an 
official order.

Reasonable 18/12/19 14/01/20 15/01/20 4L 4

H = High Priority
M = Medium Priority
L = Low priority

Note 1 Response not due at time of writing report

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

For publication

Progress made on the implementation of the Annual Governance 
Statement Action Plan 2018/19

For publication 

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 To provide members with an update in respect of the progress made 
towards implementing the 2018/19 Annual Governance Statement Action 
Plan.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That the report be noted.

3.0 Report details

3.1 Each year the Council reviews the governance arrangements it has in place, 
including a review of the Code of Corporate Governance.

Meeting: Standards and Audit Committee

Date: 5th February 2020

Cabinet portfolio: Governance

Report by: Internal Audit Consortium Manager

Page 25

Agenda Item 9



2

3.2 Following this review, an Annual Governance Statement for the Council is 
produced as required by the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 
2015.

3.3 Part of the review entails formulating an action plan to address any areas of 
concern that have been identified.

3.4 In April 2019 this Committee approved the Annual Governance Statement 
and Action Plan and agreed that progress on the action plan would be 
monitored by the Corporate Management Team (CMT)

3.5 CMT has reviewed the progress made against the Annual Governance 
Statement Action Plan and a summary is shown at Appendix 1. Positive 
progress has been made in the majority of areas and work continues to 
improve further.

3.6 The production of this report ensures that Members charged with 
governance are aware of the progress made in implementing the annual 
governance statement action plan. This therefore ensures that any 
outstanding internal control weaknesses are identified so that they can be 
acted upon in a timely manner. 

4.0 Alternative options and reasons for rejection

4.1 This report is for information. 

5.0 Recommendation

5.1 That the report be noted.

6.0 Reasons for recommendation

6.1 To inform Members of the progress made in respect of implementing the 
2018/19 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan so that further action 
can be identified if this is not satisfactory.

Page 26



3

Decision information

Key decision number N/A
Wards affected All
Links to Council Plan 
priorities

This report links to the Council’s 
priority to provide value for 
money services.

Document information

Report author Contact number/email
Jenny Williams – Internal 
Audit Consortium 
Manager

01246 345468

Jenny.williams@chesterfield.gov.uk

Background documents
These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when the report was prepared.

Appendices to the report
Appendix 1 Annual Governance Statement 2018/19

Action plan- Progress at the end of December 
2019.  

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Appendix 1

CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL – ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/19
ACTION PLAN - PROGRESS AS AT THE END OF DECEMBER 2019  

Action Proposed
Progress at end December 

2019
  

Governance Issue
Description By Date Officer Priorit

y
1 Budget – many budget risks 

have been identified:-
 Business rate pooling
 Business rate appeals, 

valuation changes
 New homes bonus 

allocations
 ICT savings not being 

delivered
 The outcome of the 

Governments Fair 
Funding and changes to 
business rate funding 
from 2020/21 is still not 
clear

 Wage and staffing cost 
pressures

 Escalating energy prices 
and general cost inflation

Need to continue to closely 
manage the Medium-Term 
Financial Plan to ensure that the 
Council remains of sound 
financial standing, and to 
support decisions on the 
alignment of budgets to enable 
delivery of the Council’s 
corporate plan.
This will be achieved through 
the established mechanisms for 
financial planning and 
reporting:

 Finance and Performance 
Board

 Corporate Cabinet and 
CMT workshops

 Monthly budget 
monitoring reports to 
service managers

Ongoing Chief 
Finance 
Officer / 

SLT / CMT

H The final position on the 
General Fund in 2018/19 was 
£395k surplus.
The MTPF has recently been 
updated and for 2019/20, the 
original deficit of £202k is 
now forecast as a £75k 
surplus. ICT savings of £227k 
are expected to be achieved.
For 20/21, the forecast 
deficit has reduced from 
£803k to £242k.
Deficits rise to just below 
£1m from 21/22 assuming 
further ICT savings are 
achieved. 

An action plan to balance 
future years deficits will be 
presented to Cabinet & 
Council in February 2020.

P
age 29



3

  

Governance Issue
Action Proposed

Progress at end December 
2019

Description By Date Officer Priorit
y

 Achieving income targets 
for rents, fees, charges 
and interest

 Delivering required 
budget savings

 Outcome of Brexit
 Introduction of Universal 

Credit
The Council is forecast to 
balance the General Fund for 
2018/19 with a £161K surplus. 
The MTFP (5yr) fr
[...]
egal team and 
procurement team. Smaller 
value contracts are being 
procured in accordance with 
the councils Financial 
Regulations by teams or 
individual service managers 
where they engage and use 
resources such as Aspire. 

P
age 39



1

  

Governance Issue
Action Proposed

Progress at end December 
2019

Description By Date Officer Priorit
y

Information is available to all 
managers on Aspire, 
mandatory training is being 
finalised. The training should 
ensure more consistent 
performance and robust 
compliance. The 
procurement unit are 
programming meets with 
service managers to agree 
how completion of any non 
compliant matters are to be 
prioritised with the initial 
assumption this will be done 
on a “highest value” basis. A 
protocol for this was agreed 
as part of contract register 
management some time ago 
but has not yet been fully 
implemented due to the 
procurement unit 
recruitment and transfer to 
the wholly owned subsidiary 
arrangements. Full roll out is 
now being scheduled.
The Council is finalising the 
contract extension with the 

P
age 40



1

  

Governance Issue
Action Proposed

Progress at end December 
2019

Description By Date Officer Priorit
y

NHS from October 2019 for 
18 months to allow for 
retendering of the 
procurement service.

P
age 41



1

P
age 42



For publication

CIPFA Fraud and Corruption Tracker Survey 2019

For publication 

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 To present, for members’ information the results of 
CIPFA’S Fraud and Corruption Tracker Survey 2019 (CFaCT) 
that provides a picture of fraudulent activity in local 
government. (Appendix A)

1.2 To detail the controls and procedures that CBC has in 
place to mitigate the risk of fraud. 

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the results of CIPFA’s fraud and Corruption Tracker 
survey be noted.

2.2 That the fraud prevention measures that CBC has in 
place to reduce the risk of fraud be noted.

Meeting: Standards and Audit Committee

Date: 5th February 2020

Cabi
[...]


 The National Fraud Initiative is participated in and the 
results (number of frauds and errors identified) are 
subject to an internal audit report to the Standards and 
Audit Committee.

 Potential Council Tax Support frauds are investigated by 
council tax staff (Benefit fraud is now dealt with by the 
DWP)

 Council tax have a rolling program of discount exemption 
checks

 Data matching processes with the DWP and HMRC
 The Council has a Confidential Reporting Code 

(Whistleblowing Policy)
 Checks on benefit cases that are likely to have had 

changes to their income etc.
 The Council has a fraud risk register which is considered 

by the Risk Management Group on an annual basis. 

Page 45



 Recruitment procedures ensure that checks are 
undertaken to prevent the council employing people 
working under false identities etc.

 The IT systems are Public Sector Network (PSN) compliant 
– awaiting results of Cyber Essentials

 Separation of duties in place
 There is now a fraud module on Aspire Learning that can 

be completed by all staff.

4 Alternative options and reasons for rejection

4.1 The report is for information. 

5 Recommendations

5.1 That the results of CIPFA’s fraud and Corruption Tracker 
survey be noted.

5.2 That the fraud prevention measures that CBC has in place 
to reduce the risk of fraud be noted.

6 Reasons for recommendations

6.1 To inform Members of the results of the CIPFA Fraud and 
Corruption Tracker survey.

6.2 To provide Members with details of the fraud prevention 
measures in place at CBC.

Page 46



Decision information

Key decision number N/A
Wards affected All
Links to Council Plan 
priorities

This report links to the 
Council’s priority to provide 
value for money services.

Document information

Report author Contact number/email
Jenny Williams – 
Internal Audit 
Consortium 
Manager

01246 345468

Jenny.williams@chesterfield.gov.
uk

Background documents
These are unpublished works which have been relied 
on to a mate
[...]
toring.

Recruitment fraud:

Recruitment fraud includes applicants providing 
false CVs, job histories, qualifications, references, 
immigration status (ie the right to work in the 
UK) or the use of a false identity to hide criminal 
convictions or immigration status.

Right to buy:

Right to buy is the scheme that allows tenants 
that have lived in their properties for a qualifying 
period the right to purchase the property at a 
discount. Fraud is committed when an applicant 
has made false representations regarding the 
qualifying criteria, such as being resident in the 
property they are purchasing for a 12 month 
continuous period prior to application.

Welfare assistance:

Organisations have a limited amount of 
money available for welfare assistance claims 
so the criteria for applications are becoming 
increasingly stringent. Awards are discretionary 
and may come as either a crisis payment or some 
form of support payment. 

Whistleblowing:

Effective whistleblowing allows staff or the public 
to raise concerns about a crime, criminal offence, 
miscarriage of justice or dangers to health and 
safety in a structured and defined way. It can 
enable teams to uncover significant frauds 
that may otherwise have gone undiscovered. 
Organisations should therefore ensure that 
whistleblowing processes are reviewed regularly.

Page 73



2019/11

Registered office: 
77 Mansell Street, London E1 8AN 

T: +44 (0)20 7543 5600   F: +44 (0)20 7543 5700 
www.cipfa.org

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy.  
Registered with the Charity Commissioners of England and Wales No 231060

Page 74



1

For publication

National Fraud Initiative

For publication 

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 To present for members’ information a summary of the results of the 
2018/19 National Fraud Initiative (NFI) for Chesterfield Borough Council. 

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That the report be noted.

3.0 Report details

3.1 The Cabinet Office are responsible for NFI. Local Aut
[...]
 invoice amount 
and creditor reference

524 Closed 500 0 0 1 £10775.09

Page 9 Of 10

IMPORTANT : This summary includes matches that occurred in previous years.

30-Dec-2019

AUTHORITY SUMMARY: Chesterfield BC

NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE 2018/2019

P
age 87



No. Report Name Total 
Recommended

Total All Status Processed In Progress Frauds Errors Savings

709
High

VAT overpaid 40 Closed 40 0 0 0 £0.00

710
High

Duplicate records by creditor name, 
supplier invoice number and invoice 
amount but different creditor 
reference

1 Closed 1 0 0 1 £2777.73

711
High

Duplicate records by supplier invoice 
number and invoice amount but 
different creditor reference and name

9 Closed 9 0 0 1 £636.00

713
High

Duplicate records by postcode, 
invoice amount but different creditor 
reference and supplier invoice 
number and invoice date

4 Closed 4 0 0 0 £0.00

750
High

Procurement - Payroll to Companies 
House (Director), high quality, within 
bodies

10 Opened 1 0 0 0 £0.00

752
Low

Procurement - Payroll to Companies 
House (Director), address quality, 
within bodies

1 Not Opened 0 0 0 0 £0.00

1536
High

Housing Tenants to State Benefits, 
high quality, between bodies

11 Not Opened 0 0 0 0 £0.00

1538
Medium

Housing Tenants to State Benefits, 
medium quality, between bodies

4 Not Opened 0 0 0 0 £0.00

9999
Info

Individuals who appear on more than 
one of the standard reports

295 Not Opened 0 0 0 0 £0.00

TOTAL 2837 1357 2 0 25 19173.10

Page 10 Of 10

IMPORTANT : This summary includes matches that occurred in previous years.

30-Dec-2019

AUTHORITY SUMMARY: Chesterfield BC

NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE 2018/2019

P
age 88



For publication

Treasury Management Strategy 2020/21

For publication 

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 To approve the Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 
2020/21.

1.2 To approve the Capital Strategy Report for 2020/21.

1.3 To approve the Investment Strategy Report for 2020/21.

1.4 To approve the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) policy f
[...]
t Strategy Statement 

2020/21
Appendix B Capital Strategy Report 2020/21
Appendix C Investment Strategy Report 2020/21
Appendix D Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy 

2020/21

Page 96



1

Appendix A

Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2020/21

Introduction

Treasury management is the management of the Authority’s cash flows, borrowing and investments, and 
the associated risks. The Authority has borrowed and invested substantial sums of money and is therefore 
exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the revenue effect of changing interest 
rates.  The successful identification, monitoring and control of financial risk are therefore central to the 
Authority’s prudent financial management. 

Treasury risk management at the Authority is conducted within the framework of the Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice 2017 
Edition (the CIPFA Code) which requires the Authority to approve a treasury management strategy before 
the start of each financial year. This report fulfils the Authority’s legal obligation under the Local 
Government Act 2003 to have regard to the CIPFA Code.

Investments held for service purposes or for commercial profit are considered in Appendix C to this 
report, the Investment Strategy. 

External Context

Economic background: The UK’s progress negotiating its exit from the European Union, together with 
its future trading arrangements, will continue to be a major influence on the Authority’s treasury 
management strategy for 2020/21. The General Election has removed some uncertainty and the 
Withdrawal Agreement Bill is now expected to pass through Parliament in January.  However, 
uncertainties around the UK’s future trading relationship with the EU remain as these have to be 
concluded in an ambitious transition period timeframe by December 2020. 

The Bank of England maintained Bank Rate to 0.75% in December following a 7-2 vot
[...]
an Update
	Appendix 1 for 2018/19 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan Update

	10 CIPFA Fraud and Corruption Tracker Survey 2019
	Appendix A  CIPFA Fraud and Corruption Tracker Survey Summary Results 2019

	11 National Fraud Initiative
	Appendix 1 NFI Summary as at 30th December 2019

	12 Treasury Management Strategy 2020/21
	Appendix A Treasury Management Strategy
	Appendix B Capital Strategy
	Appendix C Investment Strategy
	Appendix D MRP Statement




Minutes of the meeting

S&A 05.02.20

1

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 5th February, 2020
Present:Councillor Rayner (Chair)
Councillors Brady
Kellman
T Murphy

Councillors

Snowdon
Wilson

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme
31

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
No declarations of interest were received.

32

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Caulfield and
Councillor A Brittain.

33

MINUTES
RESOLVED –
The Minutes of the meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee held
on 27 November, 2019 were agreed as a true record and signed by the
Chair.

34

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC
RESOLVED –
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on
the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

35

RUFFORD CLOSE UPDATE

S&A 05.02.20

2

The Assistant Director for Housing attended the committee to provide an
update on the recommendations made following an audit of the housing
capital programme, specifically regarding the Rufford Close Project. The
report made two recommendations;
 A contract or Service Level Agreement must be in place before a
project commences regardless of whether the work is being carried
out by Commercial Services or an external contractor.
 The cost control processes need to be reviewed to ensure that
lessons can be learnt from Rufford Close and to prevent the same
issues arising in other housing projects.
In response to these recommendations, a number of actions had been
implemented;
 Contracts were in place for all aspects of the Housing Capital
Programme
 Monthly project meetings were to be held with contractors and
Commercial Services.
 All contract documentation was being standardised.
 All project supervisors had been given the correct up to date training
 All health and safety paperwork was being standardised
 £10,000 had been invested in project management software to
improve cross-service communication.
 Active engagement with the Commercial Services team was taking
place
The committee was assured that the actions taken had resulted in a
significant improvement to the management of the capital programme.
The Chair clarified that the capital programme audit would be completed
as part of the 2019/20 work plan.
*RESOLVED
That the update be noted.
36

ANNUAL REPORT - STANDARDS OF CONDUCT
The Monitoring Officer gave a brief outline of the complaints procedure for
the benefit of the new members of the committee. It was noted that the
Code of Conduct only applies to Members when they are acting in their

S&A 05.02.20

3

capacity as a councillor. Five complaints had been assessed, but their
outcomes meant that there had been no investigations and no hearings in
the last year. No updates to policies had been suggested since the review
in October 2019.
The committee heard that it was difficult to discern any themes due to the
low number of complaints, but social media was highlighted as a sensitive
area. Discussion took place around the training that elected Members
receive on social media and the potential risks. The Monitoring Officer
clarified that the relevant training in May 2019 was well attended but
further training was readily available.
A Member questioned whether the Council followed its own policy or a
national framework. The Monitoring Officer explained that currently a
national model Code of Conduct does not exist but the Local Government
Association was working on one. This followed the 2019 Committee on
Standards in Public Life report (yet to be considered by the Government).
*RESOLVED That the report be noted.
37

RE-ADMISSION OF THE PUBLIC
*RESOLVED –
That after consideration of items containing exempt information, the public
be re-admitted to the meeting.

38

SUMMARY OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report summarising
the internal audit reports issued during the period 2nd November 2019 to
10 January 2020, in respect of reports issued relating to the 2019/20
internal audit plan.
It was noted that four reports had been issued during this period and had
been given the following levels of assurance:
· ‘Substantial Assurance’ – 4
· ‘Reasonable Assurance’ – 1

S&A 05.02.20

4

It was noted that there had been positive outcomes this period with no
areas of concern.
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager provided an update from the
Town Centre Operations Manager on Car Parking Income as requested
at the last meeting. It was heard that each of the ten recommendations
was in progress and expected to be completed by April. A full written
report would be presented to the April meeting of the committee.
* RESOLVED –
That the report be noted.
39

2018/19 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION PLAN
UPDATE
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report to update
members on the progress made towards implementing the 2018/19
Annual Governance Statement Action Plan. The Action Plan had been
approved by the Standards and Audit Committee in May 2019.
The Corporate Management Team had monitored the progress made
against the Action Plan and a summary of progress achieved as at the
end of December 2019 was attached at Appendix 1 to the officer’s report.
A number of the actions were ongoing and the committee was informed
that good progress was being made, however further work was required.
It was agreed that timescales would be added to the 2019/20 Action Plan
which was under construction.
* RESOLVED –
That the report be noted.

40

CIPFA FRAUD AND CORRUPTION TRACKER SURVEY 2019
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report summarising
the results of CIPFA’s Fraud and Corruption Tracker survey, and the
controls and procedures that the Council has in place to mitigate the risk
of fraud.
It was highlighted that the three greatest perceived fraud risk areas were
procurement, social care and council tax single person discount.

S&A 05.02.20

5

The fraud prevention measures put in place by the Council were detailed
at paragraph 3.4 of the officer’s report.
* RESOLVED –
1. That the results of CIPFA’s Fraud and Corruption Tracker survey be
noted.
2. That the fraud prevention measures put in place by the Council be
noted.
41

NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a summary of the
results of the 2018/19 National Fraud Initiative for Chesterfield Borough
Council. No fraud was identified. Three instances of duplicate creditor
payments were discovered and each of these have been refunded. The
external auditor suggested that it might be appropriate to carry out
internal matching as an annual check. He reassured the committee that
the duplicate payments were an anomaly in an otherwise reasonable
assurance.
*RESOLVED –
That the report be noted.

42

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2020/21
The Group Financial Accountant presented a report recommending for
approval the Treasury Management Strategy Statement, the Capital
Strategy Report and the Annual Investment Strategy Statement for
2020/21 and the Minimum Reserve Provision (MRP) Policy for 2020/21.
The report noted the Council’s requirement to approve its Treasury
Management and Investment Strategies. It detailed the Council’s
estimated capital expenditure, how this would be financed and the
Council’s borrowing need, in addition to indicating the most cost effective
method as internal borrowing.
The Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2020/21 was attached at
Appendix A to the officer’s report.

S&A 05.02.20

6

* RESOLVED –
That Council be recommended to:
1. Approve the Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2020/21.
2. Approve the Capital Strategy Report for 2020/21
3. Approve the Investment Strategy Report for 2020/21.
4. Approve the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) policy for 2020/21.
43

AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM 2019/20
The committee was introduced to Mark Dalton, Director of Mazars. It was
noted that the memorandum set out Mazars’ responsibilities as an auditor
and detailed their fee for 2019/20.
Mike Norman, Senior Manager of Mazars, presented a report for
members to consider the External Audit Plan for 2019/20. The plan
outlined how the Council’s external auditor, Mazars, proposed to
undertake the audit of the financial statements and the value for money
conclusion for 2019/20.
The scope of responsibilities was unchanged and the timetable for audit
was the same as previously indicated. There had been no significant
change to risks, but the external auditor expected to provide an increased
depth of coverage in these areas.
The committee heard that the external auditor was driven by professional
standards and targeted areas of significant risk when carrying out its
work. In response to a member’s question in relation to the issues at
Northamptonshire County Council, Mazars confirmed that in respect of
the areas that they reviewed last year they had no concerns and that any
concerns they did have would be raised at the Standards and Audit
Committee. It was clarified that the memorandum was a plan and that the
audit findings would be reported to the committee at the July meeting.
* RESOLVED –
That the External Audit Plan for 2019/20 be received.

